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Opening The Workshop was attended by 88 delegates from 24 States/Territories and one
Ceremony International Organization from the NAM/CAR Regions. The list of participants is shown

in the Attachment.

1. References

1.1 Convention on International Civil Aviation, ICAO Doc 7300

1.2 ICAO Air Navigation related Annexes (2, 3,4, 5, 10, 11, 12 and 15).

13 ICAO Annex 19 — Safety Management

1.4 ICAO Procedures for Air Navigation Services (PANS)

1.5 ICAO Doc 9734, Safety Oversight Manual — Part A — The Establishment and Management
of a State Safety Oversight System

1.6 Project to Develop Guidance to Support Air Navigation Services (ANS) Safety Oversight

2. Purposes

2.1 Assist States/Civil Aviation Authorities (CAAs) in improving compliance with ICAO

Standards and Recommended Practices (SARPs) on air navigation services and safety oversight.
2.2 Promote the regional Guidance to Support Air Navigation Services (ANS) Safety Oversight,
as well as to provide strategies for its use in establishing and updating the Safety Oversight System (SOS)
of the States' air navigation systems (ANS).
3. Objectives
3.1 Provide guidance to:

e recognize the responsibilities, roles and obligations of ICAO Member States with respect

to aviation safety oversight derived from their obligations as signatories to the
Convention on International Civil Aviation (“Chicago Convention”);



e understand the responsibilities of States regarding safety oversight for ANS;

e identify the relation between the SOS and the State Safety Programme (SSP), the
importance of the implementation of the SSP from the ANS perspective and how this will
help with the Safety Management System (SMS) surveillance of Air Traffic Services (ATS)
service providers, including its integration with other management systems already
established or required;

e describe the specific States’ obligations relating to safety oversight for ANS;

e provide details regarding the responsibilities and personal attributes of the Air navigation
services inspectors (ANSIs), the management of inspections, and their general and specific
functions;

e recognize the importance of training for ANSIs and the need for a systematic training
process that supports safety oversight obligations for ANS;

e describe the principles that should guide safety oversight (and, in turn the inspection
processes), the scope of safety oversight in the ANS, determine the number of inspectors
needed for safety oversight, the establishment of an annual ANS oversight programme
and plan, the inspection plan, the types of oversight activities, and the inspection
protocols used during ANS safety surveillance; and

e analyse and understand the procedures for classifying nonconformities arising from
safety oversight activities and the process involved in their resolution (involving both the
CAA and the Air Navigation Service Provider (ANSP)) reference.

4, Introduction

4.1 The establishment and updating of the SOS for ANS continues to be a challenge for the
States of this region.

4.2 The ICAO Universal Safety Oversight Audit Programme (USOAP) audits have reflected the
need to reinforce effective implementation of the ICAO SARPs related to the ANS in the States, through
their incorporation in the national regulations, as well as through the establishment of a safety oversight
system by the CAA [or State entity or organization] responsible for such oversight, aiming to verify its
effective implementation and compliance.

4.3 This workshop comes as the second part of a Project to Develop Guidance to Support ANS
Safety Oversight. The main purpose of the workshop is to disseminate the drafted guidance material.



4.4 The purpose of this guidance material is to support States in the development of their
own ANS Inspector Manual, to be used as a working tool in the oversight processes of ANSPs. Its use will
allow standardizing the minimum requirements to occupy the position of ANS Inspector in the different
areas, as well as initial training, On the Job Training (OJT), periodic or recurrent training of inspectors and
oversight processes, thus helping to strengthen the implementation of its ANS safety oversight
programmes.

5. Workshop Schedule and Activities

5.1 The workshop webpage is located at:
https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2025-soiw.aspx

6. Outcomes

o

The Workshop objectives were fully accomplished

b. The information presented will serve as an introduction to developing and implementing the
oversight system or a refresher for persons who have been previously trained.

c. Participants were able to recognize the strengths and opportunities for improvement of their
respective safety oversight systems for ANS.

d. Participants received guidance to enhance the effectiveness of safety oversight activities.

e. Participants identified alternative mechanisms for compliance with safety oversight
requirements, including opportunities for enhancing the internal monitoring mechanisms of
ANSPs.

f. Participants shared good practices and lessons learned to enhance efficiency of their air
navigation safety oversight activities.

g. Participants were updated on ICAO safety oversight audit activities, including the latest version of
protocol questions.

h. The workshop was helpful in supporting a more consistent way of classifying non-conformities
found during ANS safety surveillance activities, and it encouraged a more harmonized approach
across the Region.

i. The workshop provided greater clarity and weight to practices and concepts that were

implemented in response to USOAP audits.

7. Recommendations

a. Conduct this workshop periodically, so that it can serve as a refresher and update for ANS
inspection personnel.

b. Allocate more time to the workshop, to allow sufficient space for sharing best practices with other
States, which are of great value in this type of workshop.

c. Consider additional training and awareness activities for specific areas of ANS oversight.


https://www.icao.int/NACC/Pages/meetings-2025-soiw.aspx

Conduct a survey among States highlighting major elements of ANS oversight and request States
to verify the main challenges among those elements. Then, conduct mini workshops (1-2 days)
just to discuss one critical area at a time and identify mitigation measures that States can
implement to ensure full compliance (as applicable) with ICAO requirements.

Encourage regional collaboration and open information sharing among States, to tackle shared
challenges together and make the most the regional combined expertise in ANS safety
oversight.

Future workshops can provide insight into different enforcement strategies that can be used in
ANS.
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Administration / Organization
Administracion / Organizacion

Telephone / E-mail
Teléfono / Correo-e

Aruba
Anthony Kirchner Department of Civil Aviation Tel.
Manager Strategy and Policy Aruba (DCAA) E-mail anthony.kirchner@dca.gov.aw
Unit
Willem Vrolijk Department of Civil Aviation Tel. 297-5232677
Air Traffic Services and Aruba (DCAA) E-mail willem.vrolijk@dca.gov.aw
Aerodrome Inspector
Bahamas
Daphne Kelly-Menon (V) Bahamas Air Navigation Tel.
Quiality Officer Services Authority E-mail
Daphne.menon@bansabahamas
.com
Mornica Dorsett (V) BANSA Tel.
Quality & Compliance Analyst E-mail monadorsett@gmail.com
Sterling Gibson Civil Aviation Authority Tel. 1(242) 397-4700
ANS Inspector Bahamas (CAAB) E-mail
sterling.gibson@caabahamas.co
m
Twana Lockhart Civil Aviation Authority Tel. 1242-397-4700
Acting ANS Director Bahamas (CAAB) E-mail
Twana.Lockhart@caabahamas.c
om
Barbados
Deidree Butterfield-Williams (V) | Barbados Civil Aviation Tel.
ANS Consultant Authority (BCAA) E-mail
butterfield.williams@bcaa.gov.b
b
Roderick Oliver Barbados Civil Aviation Tel. 246 535 0015
Air Navigation Services Inspector i Authority (BCAA) E-mail Roderick.oliver@bcaa.gov.bb
Belize /Belice
Irvin Saul Zelaya Civil Aviation Authority Tel. +501 225 2014 Ext. 236
Air Navigation Services Inspector +5016140875
E-mail irvin.zelaya@civilaviation.gov.bz
Randy Banner Civil Aviation Authority Tel. 501-602-8384
CNS Inspector E-mail
randy.banner@civilaviation.gov.
bz
Cayman Islands / Islas Caimanes
Craig Smith Cayman Islands Civil Aviation Tel. 13459497811
Director Air Navigation Services Authority E-mail craig.smith@caacayman.com

Regulation
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| Teléfono / Correo-e

Cayman Islands / Islas Caimanes

Robert Harris Cayman Islands Civil Aviation Tel. 13459497811
Air Navigation Services Authority E-mail robert.harris@caacayman.com
Regulatory Inspector
Costa Rica

Bernardita Mora Direccion General de Tel. 506 2290-0081
Inspectora ANS-AIM Aeronautica Civil (DGAC) E-mail bmora@dgac.go.cr
Steve Solano DGAC Tel. 506 2290-0089
Inspector ANS-ATS/SAR +50672820392

E-mail ssolano@dgac.go.cr
Warren Quirés DGAC Tel. 506 2290-0089
Inspector ANS-CNS E-mail wquiros@dgac.go.cr

Cuba
Wendy Watson Instituto de Aeronautica Civil de | Tel. +53 50968008
Especialista Aeronautica en Cuba (IACC) E-mail wendy.watson@iacc.avianet.cu
Aeronavegacién/Inspectora ANS
Curagao/Curazao

Thomas Dispa Curacao Civil Aviation Authority | Tel. '59995130051
Aviation Safety inspector E-mail Thomas.dispa@gobiernu.cw

Dominican Republic / Republica Dominicana

Agustin De Los Santos (V) Instituo Dominicano de Tel.

Enc. Divisidn de Vigilancia SNA Aviacién Civil (IDAC) E-mail asantos@idac.gov.do
Alejandro Bartolome (V) IDAC Tel.

Inspector SNA E-mail bartolomereynoso@gmail.com
Aris De Leon (V) IDAC Tel.

Inspector de Vigilancia de E-mail adeleon257@hotmail.com
Seguridad Operacional FIS

Atahualpa Read (V) IDAC Tel.

Inspector de seguridad E-mail atread20@gmail.com
operacional

Carlos Gonzalez (V) IDAC Tel.

Supervisor E-mail Carlos.gonzalez@idac.gov.do
Cristobal Reyes (V) IDAC Tel.

CNS E-mail cristobal.reyes@idac.gov.do
Eduardo Tejada (V) IDAC Tel.

Encargado Dpto. ATM E-mail eduardo.tejada@idac.gov.do
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Dominican Republic / Republica Dominicana

Ernesto De La Cruz (V)
Vigilancia Seg. Operacional
SNA/AGA

IDAC Tel.
E-mail ernestodelacruzl@gmail.com

Fernando Casso (V)
Operational Security Inspector

IDAC Tel. 18092744322
E-mail fernando.casso@idac.gov.do

Gender Damian Castro P.
Director of Flight Standard /
Director de Normas de Vuelo

IDAC Tel. 1809 221 7909 Ext. 2219
E-mail gender.castro@idac.gov.do

Gerson Mena
Safety Oversight director
(AGA/ANSP)

IDAC Tel. 1+8098689191
E-mail gerson.mena@idac.gov.do

Hilaria Ubiera (V)
Ingenieria Eléctrica, Inspector
Seguridad Operacional

IDAC Tel.
E-mail arelis1968@gmail.com

Johann Estrada
Controlador de transito Aéreo

IDAC Tel. 1809 221 7909
E-mail johann.estrada@idac.gov.do

Julio Apatano (V)
Inspector

IDAC Tel.
E-mail julioapatano.4@gmail.com

Julio Mejia (V)
Coordinador Técnico

IDAC Tel.
E-mail jmejia@idac.gov.do

Kelvin Abreu Ortiz(V)
Government Safety Inspector AD

IDAC Tel.
E-mail kabreu@idac.gov.do

Luis Meyreles (V)
Ispector Seguridad Operacional

IDAC Tel.
E-mail luis.meyreles@idac.gov.do

Nelson Oscar Perez (V)
Inspector de Aerédromos

IDAC Tel.
E-mail Nelson.perez@idac.gov.do

Omar Aybar Mora(V)
Inspector ANS/AIM

IDAC Tel.
E-mail omar.aaybarm@gmail.com

Osvaldo Delgadillo (V)
Inspector Seguridad Operacional

IDAC Tel.
E-mail osvaldo.delgadillo@idac.gov.do

Phillis Diaz (V)
Inspector Seg. Operacional AIM

IDAC Tel.
E-mail Phillip.diaz@gmail.com

Santiago Castro
Enc. Depto. de Ayuda a la
Seguridad Operacional

IDAC Tel. 1809 274 4322
E-mail santiago.castro@idac.gov.do

ECCAA

Luana Isaac (V)
ANS Inspector

Eastern Caribbean Civil Aviation i Tel.
Authority E-mail Lisaac@eccaa.aero
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ECCAA
Eloise Silston (V) ECCAA Tel.
ATM Inspector E-mail Dsilston@eccaa.aero
El Salvador
Gilberto Martinez Autoridad de Aviacion Civil Tel. 50325654501
Jefe de Departamento de (AAC) +50377405300
Vigilancia de Seguridad E-mail gmartinez@aac.gob.sv
Operacional de los Servicios de
Navegacién Aérea
Rolando Cruz AAC Tel. +(503) 2564-4504
Inspector ATS +50377539979
E-mail rhernandez@aac.gob.sv
Guatemala
Enio Hernandez (V) DGAC Tel.
ENCARGADO SECCION PANS OPS E-mail eniowr@gmail.com
Héctor Monzén (V) DGAC Tel.
ANSP Management E-mail hectormonzon@gmail.com
Ivan Velasquez (V) DGAC Tel.
ATC E-mail ivan.velasquez@gmail.com
Haiti/Haiti
Gina Laborde (V) OFNAC Tel.
Flight Safety Director E-mail
Ginalouisjuste.laborde@ofnac.g
ouv.ht
Jean Cadet(V) OFNAC Tel.
AlS Inspector E-mail jeancadet1968@gmail.com
Natacha Pierre Louis (V) Ofnac Tel.
Inspector Meteor E-mail nathie232002@yahoo.fr
Rony Jean Gaby Metellus (V) OFNAC Tel.
ANS Inspector E-mail mgaby.metellus@gmail.com
Rudy Mahault Dit Jean Marie OFNAC Tel.
(V) E-mail mahaultrudy@gmail.com
ANS Inspector
Youri Gedeus (V) OFNAC Tel.
CNS Inspector E-mail gedeusyourilé@gmail.com
Honduras
Miguel Mejia Agencia Hondurefia (AHAC) Tel.
Inspector ANS E-mail mmejia@ahac.gob.hn
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Jamaica
Karen Green (V) Jamaica Civil Aviation Authority | Tel.
Manager, Aerodromes and Air E-mail karen.green@jcaa.gov.jm
Navigation Services Oversight
Ramon Lewis (V) Jamaica civil aviation authority | Tel.
Aviation safety inspector ANS E-mail ramon.lewis@jcaa.gov.jm
Mexico / Mexico

Aaron Hurtado SICT Tel. 5635352732
Direccion Busqueda y E-mail edgar.hurtado@sct.gob.mx
Salvamento
Alan Vargas AFAC Tel. 5567549708
Inspector Verificador E-mail alan.vargas@afac.gob.mx
Aerondutico
Eduardo Paramo AFAC Tel. 5557239300 ext 18071
Inspector Verificador E-mail eduardo.paramo@live.com.mx
Aeronautico
Ernesto Martinez AFAC Tel. 7351777749
Inspector verificador E-mail Ernesto.martinez@afac.gob.mx
Fabian Paramo AFAC Tel. 5527146037
Coordinador de examenes. E-mail fabian.paramo@afac.gob.mx
Giovanni Martinez AFAC Tel. 5527399977
Inspector Verificador E-mail giovanni.martinez@afac.gob.mx
Aeronautico
Isaac Mendoza AFAC Tel. 5584303814
Enlace E-mail isaac.mendoza@afac.gob.mx
Jessica Guerrero AFAC Tel. 5578341220
Inspector Verificador E-mail jessica.guerrero@afac.gob.mx
Aerondutico
Jorge Lozada AFAC Tel. (+52) 5557239300 EXT. 18071
Inspector Verificador E-mail jorge.lozada@afac.gob.mx
Aerondutico — Navegacidn aérea
Jorge Junior Ruiz Velasco AFAC Tel. 5519238081
Director de Navegacion Aérea E-mail jorge.ruizvelasco@afac.gob.mx
J. Raymundo. Hurtado SENEAM Tel. 5520891462
ATCO E-mail

raymundo.hurtado@seneam.go

b.mx

Marcos Hernandez DAAIA Tel. (55) 5133 1000 ext. 1158
Jefe Division SAR E-mail

ob.mx

marcos.hernandez.daaia@afac.g
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Martin Reza AFAC Tel. 5557239300

Inspector Verificador E-mail martin.reza@afac.gob.mx
Aeronautico

Oscar Zapiain AFAC Tel. 5527571295

Inspector Verificador E-mail oscar.zapiain@afac.gob.mx
Aerondutico

Sandra Carrera AFAC Tel. 57239300

Inspector Verificador E-mail sandra.carrera@afac.gob.mx
Aeronautico - Navegacion Aérea

Simone Ruiz Ramos AFAC Tel. 5540229688

Enlace E-mail simone.ruiz@afac.gob.mx
Valeria Lozano AFAC Tel. 5573848308

Coordinadora de Escuelas E-mail valeria.lozano@afac.gob.mx
Verdnica Garcia AFAC Tel. 5557239300, 4434715417
Inspector Verificador E-mail veronica.garcia@afac.gob.mx

Aerondautico

Saint Kitts and Nevis / San Kitts y Nevis

Kenrick Duncan
Civil Aviation Officer

Ministry of Tourism, Civil
Aviation , International
Transport et. al.

Tel.
E-mail

+1 (869) 467 1390 ext. 2451
kenrick.duncan@gov.kn

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines/San Vicente y las Granadinas

James Ollivierre (V) Civil Aviation Department Tel.
Manager Quality and Safety E-mail harikaollies@gmail.com
Keisha Dabreo (V) Civil Aviation Department Tel.
Senior Air Traffic Controller E-mail
Kdabreo.civilaviation@gmail.co
m
Trinidad and Tobago / Trinidad y Tabago
Anton Ramdass (V) Trinidad and Tobago Civil Tel.
Unit Chief ACC/APP Ag. Aviation Authority (TTCAA) E-mail aramdass@caa.gov.tt
Ashley Lalman(V) TTCAA Tel.
Unit Chief Piarco ACC/ APP E-mail alalman@caa.gov.tt
Clint Balfour(V) MPIC-450335 Tel.
Air traffic control supervisor E-mail cbalfour@caa.gov.tt
Curtis Peters Trinidad and Tobago Civil Tel. 868 774 4220, 868 781 7926
Civil Aviation Safety Inspector - Aviation Authority (TTCAA) E-mail cpeters@caa.gov.tt
Air Navigation Services
Trinidad and Tobago / Trinidad y Tabago
lan Gomez(V) Trinidad and Tobago Civil Tel.
Manager ATS and ANS Safety Aviation Authority E-mail igomez@caa.gov.tt
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Robert Rooplal TTCAA Tel. 18684855633

Civil Aviation Safety Inspector - E-mail rrooplal@caa.gov.tt

Air Navigation Services

Rudesh Balliram (V) TTCAA Tel.

ATC Supervisor E-mail rballiram@caa.gov.tt
Shiraz Gopaul TTCAA Tel. (868)669-4302 Ext 2123
Civil Aviation Safety Inspector - E-mail sgopaul@caa.gov.tt

Air Navigation Services

Shorrey Blake (V) TTCAA Tel.

Air Traffic Control Supervisor E-mail sblake@caa.gov.tt

United Kingdom/Reino Unido

Tommy Brown (V)
ATS and Aerodromes Inspector

Air Safety Support International

Tel.
E-mail

tommy.brown@airsafety.aero

United States / Estados Unidos

Philip McKinney Federal Aviation Administration | Tel.
ATS Inspector (FAA) E-mail philip.mckinney@faa.gov
COCESNA
Edy Espino COCESNA Tel. + 502 42678260
Especialista ANS E-mail edy.espino@cocesna.org
ICAO / OACI

Luis Sanchez North American, Central Tel. + 525552503211 x110
RO/MET/ENV American and Caribbean Office | E-mail Isanchez@icao.int

/ Oficina para Norteamérica,

Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC)
Mayda Avila North American, Central Tel. + 525552503211 x110
RO/CNS American and Caribbean Office E-mail mavila@icao.int

/ Oficina para Norteamérica,

Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC)
Eddian Méndez North American, Central Tel. + 525552503211 x110
RO ATM/SAR American and Caribbean Office | E-mail emendez@icao.int

/ Oficina para Norteamérica,

Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC)
Maidy Plana North American, Central Tel. + 525552503211 x110
RO/AIM American and Caribbean Office E-mail mplana@icao.int

/ Oficina para Norteamérica,

Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC)
Josué Gonzalez North American, Central Tel. + 525552503211 x110
RO ATM/SAR American and Caribbean Office | E-mail jgonzalez@icao.int

/ Oficina para Norteamérica,
Centroamérica y Caribe (NACC)




ANS/SOlI WORKSHOP

Name / Position
Nombre / Puesto

— Al10 —

Administration / Organization Telephone / E-mail
Administracion / Organizaciéon | Teléfono / Correo-e

ICAO / OACI

Fernando Zeleddn
Especialista en Servicios de
Navegacidn Aérea (ANS)

South American Office (SAM) /
Oficina para Sudamérica

' Tel.  +5116118686
-mail fzeledon@icaosam.icao.int




